H.R. No. 269

## RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, October 2, 2003, was a momentous day in the lives of 2 Melissa and Mike Eggleton of Vandenberg Air Force Base in 3 California, for on that day they became the proud parents of two 4 adorable babies when Mrs. Eggleton gave birth to twins; and

5 WHEREAS, Born at Marian Medical Center in Santa Maria, 6 California, the charming duo were surely the center of attention 7 among staff and patients alike when they made their debut; and

8 WHEREAS, Tyler Michael weighed in at 5 pounds, 15 ounces, 9 measured 20 inches long, and was the first to arrive at 11:51 a.m., 10 followed just one minute later by Taylor Ann at 5 pounds, 7 ounces, 11 and 18 inches in length; and

WHEREAS, The eagerly anticipated arrival of these beloved bundles of joy has brought boundless happiness to their parents and to their grandparents, Donny and Cindy Sensat, Phil and Marsha Eggleton, and Terry and State Representative Mike Hamilton; and

16 WHEREAS, The birth of a child is always a miraculous event, 17 and it is a distinct pleasure to formally announce the birth of 18 these precious babies and to honor their delighted parents and 19 grandparents; now, therefore, be it

20 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 78th Texas 21 Legislature, 3rd Called Session, hereby officially recognize Tyler 22 Michael Eggleton and Taylor Ann Eggleton as honorary citizens of 23 the Lone Star State with all the rights and privileges appertaining 24 to such citizenship and congratulate Melissa and Mike Eggleton on

1

H.R. No. 269

the birth of their cherished son and daughter; and, be it further RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be prepared for the Eggleton twins and their parents as an expression of high regard by the Texas House of Representatives.

Hamilton

H.R. No. 269

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 269 was adopted by the House on October 10, 2003, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House